

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF MARYLAND**

HISPANIC NATIONAL LAW  
ENFORCEMENT ASSOCIATION NCR, *et*  
*al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 8:18-cv-03821

Hon. Theodore D. Chuang

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN OPPOSITION  
TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Page

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

OVERVIEW OF COMPLAINT..... 3

LEGAL STANDARDS ..... 5

ARGUMENT ..... 7

I. HNLEA and UBPOA Have Standing..... 7

    A. Defendants Concede That Plaintiffs Have Standing..... 7

    B. HNLEA and UBPOA Have Organizational Standing ..... 8

        1. Defendants’ Purported “Factual Challenge” to Organizational Standing Lacks Merit..... 9

        2. Defendants’ Argument That Injuries They Are Causing HNLEA and UBPOA Do Not Confer Standing as a Matter of Law is Baseless..... 12

        3. Defendants’ Prudential Standing Argument Lacks Merit..... 13

    C. HNLEA and UBPOA Have Associational Standing on Behalf of Members ..... 13

II. Defendants’ Arguments Do Not Warrant Dismissal of Any Plaintiffs or Claims ..... 15

    A. Legal Standards..... 15

        1. Statute of Limitations..... 15

        2. Retaliation and Discrimination Claims..... 16

    B. Defendants’ Statute of Limitations and Pleading Arguments Lack Merit..... 17

        1. Sergeant Thomas Boone ..... 19

        2. Sergeant Paul Mack ..... 20

        3. Corporal Danita Ingram ..... 22

        4. Officer Thomas Wall ..... 23

        5. Corporal Michael Anis..... 24

6. Corporal Chris Smith ..... 26

7. Officer Clarence Rucker ..... 28

8. Corporal Michael Brown and Officer Tasha Oatis ..... 29

III. Plaintiffs Allege Facts Sufficient to State a Claim Against Deputy Chief Murtha ..... 29

CONCLUSION..... 33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>Adams v. Bain</i> , 697 F.2d 1213 (4th Cir. 1982) .....	5
<i>Am. Humanist Ass’n v. Maryland-Nat’l Capital Park &amp; Planning Comm’n</i> , 874 F.3d 195 (4th Cir. 2017), cert. granted sub nom. <i>The Am. Legion v. Am.</i> <i>Humanist Ass’n</i> , 139 S. Ct. 451 (2018) .....	14
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	6, 17, 30
<i>Bala v. Commonwealth of Virginia Dep’t of Conservation and Recreation</i> , 532 F. App’x 332 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	17
<i>Beck v. McDonald</i> , 848 F.3d 262 (4th Cir. 2017) .....	5
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	6, 17, 30
<i>Bostic v. Shaefer</i> , 760 F.3d 352 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	7
<i>Brooks v. City of Winston–Salem, North Carolina</i> , 85 F.3d 178 (4th Cir. 1996) .....	16
<i>Buchanan v. Consolidated Stores Corp.</i> , 125 F. Supp. 2d 730 (D. Md. 2001).....	13
<i>Burgess v. Bowen</i> , 466 F. App’x 272 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	27
<i>Butler v. VisionAIR, Inc.</i> , 385 F. Supp. 2d 549 (D. Md. 2005).....	15, 16
<i>Carter v. Primecare Med.</i> , No. 3:17-13772018 .....	25
<i>Carter v. PrimeCare Med.</i> , No. CV 3:17-1337, 2018 WL 1419340 (S.D.W. Va. Mar. 22, 2018).....	16
<i>Casa De Maryland v. U.S. Department of Homeland Security</i> , 284 F. Supp. 3d 758 (D. Md. 2018).....	12

*Chao v. Rivendell Woods, Inc.*,  
415 F.3d 342 (4th Cir. 2005) .....6

*Coleman v. Comm’r of Div. of Correction*,  
No. CIV.A. ELH-13-474, 2014 WL 2547787 (D. Md. June 4, 2014).....32

*Comm’r Staten v. Batts*,  
No. CIV.A. CCB-15-599, 2015 WL 4984858 (D. Md. Aug. 17, 2015).....31

*Crockett v. SRA Int’l*,  
943 F. Supp. 2d 565 (D. Md. 2013).....21, 22

*Dep’t of Commerce v. U.S. House of Representatives*,  
525 U.S. 316 (1999).....7

*Ensko v. Howard Cty., Md.*,  
423 F. Supp. 2d 502 (D. Md. 2006).....32

*Equal Rights Ctr. v. Equity Residential*,  
798 F. Supp. 2d 707 (D. Md. 2011).....8

*Evans v. Tech. Applications & Service Co.*,  
80 F.3d 954 (4th Cir. 1996) .....21

*Farrell v. Bd. Of Educ. Of Alleghany Cty.*,  
No. GLR-16-2262, 2017 WL 1078014 (D. Md. Mar. 21, 2017).....20, 28

*GBForefront, L.P. v. Forefront Mgmt. Grp., LLC*,  
888 F.3d 29 (3d Cir. 2018).....5, 10

*Goldfarb v. Mayor & City Council of Balt.*,  
791 F.3d 500 (4th Cir. 2015) .....6

*Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman*,  
455 U.S. 363 (1982).....8

*Hoyle v. Freightliner, LLC*,  
650 F.3d 321 (4th Cir. 2011) .....18, 29

*International Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump*,  
265 F. Supp. 3d 570 (D. Md. 2017), *aff’d*, 883 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 2018), *as amended* (Feb. 28, 2018), *cert. granted, judgment vacated on other grounds*,  
138 S. Ct. 2710 (2018).....12, 13

*La Union Del Pueblo Entero v. Ross*,  
No. GJH-18-1570, 2018 WL 5885528 (D. Md. Nov. 9, 2018) .....7, 8, 12, 13

*Lane v. Anderson*,  
660 F. App’x. 185 (4th Cir. 2016) .....23, 28

*Lane v. Holder*,  
703 F.3d 668 (4th Cir. 2012) .....9

*Lewis v. Forest Pharmaceuticals*,  
217 F. Supp. 2d 638 (D. Md. 2002) .....19, 21

*Love-Lane v. Martin*,  
355 F.3d 766 (4th Cir. 2004) .....17

*Maryland Minority Contractors Association Inc. v. Maryland Stadium Authority*  
 (“MMCA”),  
70 F. Supp. 2d 580 (D. Md. 1998) .....15

*McCleary-Evans v. Maryland Dept. of Transp.*,  
780 F.3d 582 (4th Cir. 2015) .....17, 22

*McVey v. Stacy*,  
157 F.3d 271 (4th Cir.1998) .....16

*Miller v. Carolinas Healthcare Sys.*,  
561 F. App’x 239 (4th Cir. 2014) .....17

*Miller v. Union Cty. Pub. Sch.*,  
No. 3:16-CV-0666, 2017 WL 3923977 (W.D.N.C. Sept. 7, 2017) .....32

*Nat’l Advert. Co. v. City of Raleigh*,  
947 F.2d 1158 (4th Cir. 1991) .....16, 25

*Panowicz v. Hancock*,  
No. CIV.A. DKC 11-2417, 2012 WL 4049358 (D. Md. Sept. 12, 2012).....32

*Retail Indus. Leaders Ass’n v. Fielder*,  
475 F.3d 180 (4th Cir. 2007) .....14

*Ridpath v. Bd. of Governors*,  
447 F.3d 292 (4th Cir. 2006) .....16

*Robertson v. Sea Pines Real Estate Companies, Inc.*,  
679 F.3d 278 (4th Cir. 2012) .....6

*Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Inst. Rights, Inc.*,  
547 U.S. 47 (2006).....7

*Rutan v. Republican Party*,  
497 U.S. 62 (1990).....18

*SD3, LLC v. Black & Decker*,  
801 F.3d 412 (4th Cir. 2015) .....6, 7, 30

*Shaw v. Stroud*,  
13 F.3d 791 (4th Cir. 1994) .....31

*Shield Our Constitutional Rights & Justice v. Hicks*,  
No. CIVA DKC 09-0940, 2009 WL 3747199 (D. Md. Nov. 4, 2009).....13

*Spann v. Colonial Village, Inc.*,  
899 F.2d 24 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....15

*Suarez Corp. Indus. v. McGraw*,  
202 F.3d 676 (4th Cir. 2000) .....18

*Swaso v. Onslow Cty. Bd. of Educ.*,  
698 F. App'x 745 (4th Cir. 2017) .....17

*The Equal Rights Ctr. v. AvalonBay Communities, Inc.*,  
No. AW-05-2626, 2009 WL 1153397 (D. Md. Mar. 23, 2009) .....13

*Tobey v. Jones*,  
706 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2013) .....28

*United States v. Triple Canopy, Inc.*,  
775 F.3d 628 (4th Cir. 2015) .....6

*Village of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Housing Dev. Corp.*,  
429 U.S. 252 (1977).....15

*Washington v. Hovensa LLC*,  
652 F.3d 340 (3d Cir. 2011).....5

*Westmoreland v. Prince George's Cty., Md.*,  
876 F. Supp. 2d 594 (D. Md. 2012) .....24

*Wikimedia Found. v. Nat'l Sec. Agency*,  
857 F.3d 193 (4th Cir. 2017) .....5, 8

*Williams v. Prince William Cty. VA*,  
645 F. App'x 243 (4th Cir. 2016) .....24

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....15, 16, 17, 31
